
THIS THIRD RESTATED AGREEMENT FOR CABLE ACCESS MANAGEMENT

(hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement") made as of the date of the last signature and effective

January I,2022, is by and between Tfm BIRMINGIIAM AREA CABLE BOARD (hereinafter

referred to as the "Board"), and the CIIARTER TOWNSHIP OF BLOOMFIELD, providing

services as BLOOMFIELD COMMUNITY TELEVISION (hereinafter referred to as "BCTV").

Recitals

1. The Board requires cable television programming services for the Govemment

Access Channel and Public Access Channel, which channels serve the communities of

Birmingham, Beverly Hills, Franklin, and Bingham Farms. BCTV has demonstrated that it has the

personnel, the equipment, and the ability to furnish the public and govemment programming

services required by the Board.

Z The parties previously entered into an Agreement for Cable Access Management

effective July 1, 2007, as thereafter amended effective July 1, 2008 and June 1, 2009. The parties

also previously entered into a Restated Agreement for Cable Access Management effective July I,

2011 and extended by the Amendment to the Restated Agreement for Cable Access Management

dated July T,2014.

3. The parties also previously entered into a Second Restated Agreement for Cable

Access Management that was effective from July 1,2015 through June 30, 2018, which Second

Restated Agteement for Cable Access Management was amended by the First Amendment to

Second Restated Agreement for Cable Access Management dated August 2015, which First

Amendment to Second Restated Agreement for Cable Access Management provided that BCTV

Page 1 of11



t

would provide the Board with the taping and rebroadcasting of meetings of the Birmingham

Zoning Board of Appeals and Birmingham MultiModal Transportation Board and live

broadcasting of the Birmingham Advisory Parking Committee meetings and adjusting the

compensation to account for said additional meetings. The Second Restated Agreement for Cable

Access Management, as amended, was also amended by the Second Amendment to Second

Restated Agreement for Cable Access Management dated November of 2017, which Second

Amendment to Second Restated Agreement for Cable Access Management provided that BCTV

would provide the Board with the taping and rebroadcasting of monthly meetings of the

Birmingham Parks and Recreation Board and adjusting the compensation to account for said

additional meetings. The Board exercised the one year renewal of the Second Restated Agreement

for Cable Access Management, as amended, extending the term of the Second Restated Agreement

for Cable Access Management, as amended, to July 30,2019.

4. The parties are entering into this Third Restated Agreement for Cable Access

Management to set forth the rights and obligations of the parties hereto with respect to BCTV

providing the Board with cable television programming services for the government access

channel andpublic access channel which channels serve the communities of Birmingham, Beverly

Hills, Franklin and Bingham Farms, including but not limited to the live broadcasting and/or taping

and/or rebroadcasting of certain municipal meetings for Birmingham, Beverly Hills, Franklin and

Bingham Farms and certain sporting events for the Birmingham Public Schools, and to set forth

the compensation to be paid by the Board to BCTV for the provision of the cable television

programming services as described herein for the period from January I,2022 through December

31,2026.

Page 2 of 1l



Asreement

Now, for good and valuation consideration, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1' Ensasement. The Board hereby engages BCTV to furnish govemment and

public access programming services, and BCTV hereby accepts such engagement, all subject to

and in accordance with this Agreement.

2' Incorporation b]' Reference. Excep as otherwise expressly provided in this

Agreement, the Board and BCTV agree that they shall be bound by all of the terms, conditions,

provisions, undertakings and representations as set forth in BCTV's ACCESS poLICms &

PROCEDIIRES (the "Policies"), as most recently revised in August 20T8, a copy of which is

attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference. In the event of any conflict

between any provision of Exhibit A, and any provision of this Agreement, the provision of this

Agreement shall prevail.

3. BCTV's Services. The services to be furnished by BCTV under this Agreement

shall be consistent with those historically provided pursuant to prior contracts between the parties.

In general, such services include the operation of two cable channels, one for governmental

programming and one for public access, including monitoring of such channels on a 24 hour, 7

day a week basis; the providing of a production facility for such channels; operation of the Board,s

remote truck, in accordance with paragraph 8 hereof; provide live or rebroadcast coverage in each

year of the term of this Agreement of the municipal meetings in the form and number set forth on

Exhibit B, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

ln addition to BCTV providing the Board with coverage of the municipal meetings set forth

on Exhibit B, BCTV will also provide to the Board live and rebroadcast coverage of twenty-five

(25) Birmingham Public Schools sporting events per year, as well as provide live

Page 3 ofll



and/or taped and/or rebroadcasted coverage of up to twelve (12) additional municipal meetings per

year as determined by the Board.

A monthly programming guide solely for Board Productions shall be produced by BCTV

at its expense and distributed to Board members with predetermined amounts delivered to each of

the municipalities.

4. BCTV Personnel. Throughout the term of this Agreement BCTV will provide

the necessary employees to produce the designated programs and staffing of the production

facility.

5. Compensafion. In consideration for BCTV's services described in this

Agreement, the Board shall pay BCTV as follows:

(a) The annual amount of $308,300.00 for each of the following one (1) year

periods:

(i) from January 1,2022 to December 3I,2022

(ir) from January 1,2023 to December3l,2023

(iil) from January I,2024 to December3I,2024

(rv) from January I,2025 to December 31,2025

(v) from January I,2026 to December 31,2026

(b) The annual amounts shall be payable in equal quarterly payments of

$77,075.00 on or before the first days of the months of January, April, July

and October and shall be inclusive of all costs of every kind incurred by

BCTV in performing its obligations under this Agreement to the Board. The

specified installments of compensation shall be subject to the Board's

receipt from BCTV of quarterly invoices for the same. In the event that

Page4ofl1



l7

the Board wants BCTV to provide additional servicos for coverage of

meetings and/or events that arc not set forth in Exhibit B to this Agreement

and/or in Section 3 of this Agreement, BCTV may provide said services for

coverage of such additional meetings and/or events provided that the Board

and BCTV are able to reach an agreement as to the amount of additional

compensation for said meeting and/or event coverage and the form of the

coverage to be provided.

6. Term/Effective Date. The term of this Agreement shall be from January I,2022

(the "Effective Date") through December 31,2026 provided, however, either party may terminate

this Agreement, without cause, with sixty (60) days written notice to the other parly. Nothing in

this Agreement shall prevent the parties from agreeing to extensions upon mutually agreeable

terms and conditions.

7. Ouarterly Performance Reviews. The Board and BCTV do herebymutually

agree to meet on a quarterly basis during the months of January, April, July and October of each

year this Agreement is in effect to review the parties' performance under this contract. The purpose

and intent of the quarterly reviews include, but is not limited to, a review of program quality and

content.

8. Board Provided Eouioment. To assist BCTV in BCTV's performance of its

undertakings, the Board agrees to provide or cause to be provided to BCTV the following:

(a) Board will be responsible for any cost with providing the link between

BCTV's facility and cable head ends for all cable service providers.

Page5of1l



r I \' 
1

(b) The capital equipment as listed in the Board's Capital Asset Listing as of

attached to this Agreement as Exhibit C, and incorporated

herein by reference.

(c) Board owns and will keep equipped, its remote truck to be used by and at

no charge to BCTV for meetings and offsite productions ofjoint interest to

the Board or one or more of the communities it serves and BCTV. BCTV

may also use the Board's remote truck for programming exclusively within

the purview of BCTV for a charge of $1,000.00 per programming use, with

BCTV's payment to the Board for such use to be quarterly on or before the

first days of January, April, July and October for uses in the 3 months

preceding those dates.

(d) The Board will be responsible for maintenance, repair and providing

insurance and license plates for the remote truck, with BCTV responsible

for its secure storage at BCTV's studio facilities and for all costs associated

with BCTV's daily operations of the remote truck including gasoline.

(e) In the event of a conflict between joint use and BCTV's exclusive use of

the remote truck, joint use shall have priority. BCTV's use and operation of

the remote truck shall be subject to and in accordance with the Bloomfield

Township Employee Handbook provisions, with operation to be by fulI time

employees only.

(0 Subject to continuing to satisff its payment, storage and operation

responsibilities under Subsections (c), (d) and (e), BCTV's right to use of

Page6ofil



! I bi

the remote truck for programming exclusively within the purview of BCTV

shall survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement for a

reasonable time sufhcient for BCTV to obtain use of an alternative remote

truck.

9. BCTV Executive Committee. The Board shall appoint one (1) of its members,

and an altemate, to attend the BCTV Cable Access Board meetings. The altemate may attend the

BCTV Cable Access Board Meetings in the absence of the appointed member. The Board member

shall also be a member of the BCTV Program Development Committee. BCTV shall send a

representative to be in attendance at all Board meetings

10. Status of the Parties. It is agreed and understood that BCTV is anindependent

contractor with respect to the Board. Accordingly, this Agreement does not constitute BCTV, the

parbrer, agent or legal representative of the Board for any purpose whatsoever, and BCTV is not

granted any right or authority to assume or create any obligation on behalf of the Board or to

commit any act or to make any representation which may adversely affect the Board of any right,

privilege or power of the Board. It is expressly agreed and understood by the parties that BCTV

shall have sole authority and responsibility for the hire and discharge of BCTV's employees, for

establishing rates of pay, hours and conditions of employment and for all other employment

policies and practices regarding BCTV's employees. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed

and/or interpreted to create an employer-employee relationship between the Board and BCTV

and/or between BCTV and the Board.

11. Indemnification/Insurance. BCTV shall maintain comprehensive general

liability, auto liability and worker's compensation insurance in accordance with standard BCTV

Page7of11



;ri)

policy. BCTV shall furnish all certificates of insurance within ten (10) days of the effective date

of this Agreement.

12. Disputes. If any dispute arising under this Agreement based on an alleged default

is not resolved through the required informal process described at the end of this Section, it shall

be resolved either by commencement of litigation or by compulsory arbitration. In the event that

BCTV believes the Board is in default, it shall provide written notice to the Board of its complaint,

at which time the Board shall have sixty (60) days to cure BCTV's complaint. Should the Board

fail to cure the complaint, BCTV shall advise the Board in writing within thirty (30) days of the

method it has elected for resolving the complaint (arbitration or litigation). kr the event that the

Board believes BCTV is in default, it shall provide written notice to BCTV of its complaint, at

which time BCTV shall have sixty (60) days to cure the Board's complaint. Should BCTV fail to

cure the complaint, the Board shall advise BCTV in writing within thirry (30) days of the

method it has elected for resolving the claim (arbitration or litigation). If the dispute is resolved by

compulsory arbitration, it shall be resolved pursuant to Chapter 50 of the Revised Judicature Act

for the State of Michigan with each of the parties appointing one (1) arbitrator and two (2) thus

appointed, appointing a third (3'd). Any Court having jurisdiction may render a Judgment upon

the award of the arbitrators. In the event a party elects not to have the claim arbitrated or fails to

make the required election, the dispute shall be resolved by litigation. The parties agree to promptly

notifu the other of any grievance they have with the other based on noncompliance with the

Agreement (defaults) and that prior to grving a notice of arbitration or litigation, their authorized

representatives will meet on at least one (1) occasion in an effort to settle the dispute.

Page8of11



13. Retention of Materials and FOIA. A1l tapes, recordings, documents, reports,

and other written materials prepared by BCTV for the Board pursuant to this Agreement may be

retained, used or disclosed by the Board both during the term of this Agreement and thereafter and

may be treated by BCTV as public records subject to disclosure under the Freedom of Information

Act.

14. Conyrisht. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that all original programs

produced by BCTV for the Board pursuant to this Agreement arc apartof Audio-Visual Work and

will be works made for hire as such terms are used in Section 1 0 1 (2) of the Copyright AcJ of I97 6

as amended, 17 USC $101(2). The parties, therefore, acknowledge and agree that the Board shall

own the copyrights for productions created by BCTV: (1) for the Board as a work for hire pursuant

to this Agreement; andQ) in which the primary subject is an event and/or entrty locatedwithin the

Board communities. The parties further agree that they shall own copyrights jointly for productions

created jointly per this Agreement in which the subject includes an event and/or entity which is

identified, in part, with BCTV communities. The parties further agree that BCTV shall own

copyrights for productions created by BCTV not pursuant to this Agreement. Registration of a

copyright shall be the responsibility of its owner, with BCTV to include a copyright notice on all

programming produced under this agreement.

15. Miscellaneous.

(a) Amendments. This Agreement may be amended or modified from time

to time, but only by a written instrument executed by both parties.

(b) Entire Asreement. This Agreement and the attached Exhibits contain the

entire understanding of the parties and supersedes all written or oral

agreements prior or contemporaneous discussions and understandings.

Page9of11



i i rr i

(c) Notice. Any notice required or pennitted hereunder shall be in writing

and shall be deemed given when personally delivered or when sent by

registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, addressed to the parties

at their respective addresses set forth below their signatures to this

Agreement, or at such other address as they may specify in writing. For the

Board, notice shall be sent to its Chairperson.

(d) Non-Waiver of Breach. A Waiver of either party of a particularbreach

or default in connection with any provision of this Agreement shall not be

deemed a waiver of any subsequent default or breach of that same or any

other provision of this Agreement.

(e) Cantions. The headings of this Agreement are for purposes of reference

only and shall not be considered in construing this Agreement

16. Non-Assisnabilitv. Neither party shall assign its rights nor delegate its duties

under this Agreement without the prior written approval of the other party.

17. Benefit. Except as otherwise provided, this Agreement shall be binding upon,

and shall inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assigns.

18. This Agreement shall be construed and interpreted pursuant to the laws of the

State of Michigan.

19. This Agreement may be executed by the parties in counterparts.

BIRMINGHAM AREA CABLE BOARD

l-lq-aa By:
Gilbert Gugni
Its: Chairman

Date

Page 10 of11



i,i I

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF BLOOMFIELD,
BLOOMFIELD COMMUNITY TELEVISION

IJUJTJA
Date

71-93662 I

Its: Supervisor

Page 11 of 11



Exhibit A

Bloomfield Community Television

ACCESS
POLICIES & PROCEDURES

4200 Telegraph Road
P.O. Box 489

Bloomfield Hills Ml 48303-0489

Phone: 248.433.7790
Fax: 248.642.7624

www. b loomfie ldtwo. o ro/cab le

Adopted May 2002
Revised February 2003

Revised March 2008
Revised May 2010

Revised March 2011
Revised June2012
Revised May 2016
Revised May 2018

Revised August 2018

Television



Table of Gontents

Overview.

Administration ..........

Channel ldentity & Content.
Production Roles and Responsibilities..
Program Development Process
Eligibility Requ irements...................
Programming Definitions.................
Underwriter Sponsor and Guidelines.........
Producers and Volunteers Workshop Curriculum ...........
Access Policies
Rules of Conduct for Access Users.
Dub and Playback Policy
Program Scheduling Policies
Community Bulletin Board

3

3

5

5

7

7
o

2



i,'

1.0 Overview

1.1 lntroduction

Bloomfield Community Television (BCTV) was established by the Charter Township
of Bloomfield in 1983 to provide its residents and others active in community life
access to localtelevision. BCTV provides programming to Bloomfield Township and
Bloomfield Hills according to its originalfranchise obligation, and to Birmingham,
Beverly Hills, Franklin and Bingham Farms by contract with the Birmingham Area
Cable Board (BACB).

1.2 Mission

The mission of BCTV is to facilitate the production and cablecast of television
programs which reflect the interests and activities of the community and inform and
enrich the lives of the people in our viewing area.

1.3 Definitions and Acronvms

- BCTV: Bloomfield Community Television,
- BACB: Birmingham Area Cable Board,
- BAMA: Birmingham Area MunicipalAccess
- BAPA: Birmingham Area Public Access
- PEG: Public, Educational and Government Access Television,
- PDC: Program Development Committee,
- FCC: Federal Communications Commission,
- CAB: Cable Advisory Board,
- CG: Character Generator,
- Series: more than one program under one project
- VOD: Video on Demand

Comcast (offered as Xfinity)
AT&T (offered as Uverse)

Wide Open West (WOW)2.0 Administration

2.1 Channel Operation

Programs produced by BCTV may be seen on Comcast Channel 15 and AT&T U-
verse Channelgg in Bloomfield Township and Bloomfield Hills and Comcast
Channels 18 and 15, WOW Channels 18 and 10, and AT&T U-verse Channel99 in
Birmingham, Beverly Hills, Bingham Farms and Franklin. The BACB's Birmingham
Area MunicipalAccess (BAMA) airs on Comcast channel 15 and WOW channel 10
The BACB's Birmingham Area Public Access (BAPA) airs on Comcast channel 18
and WOW channel 18 All municipal and public access shows air on AT&T Channel
99.

1.4 Cable Providers

J



2.2 Financial Support

BCTV's operations are funded by franchise fees and public benefit monies paid by
the cable operator under terms specified in Bloomfield Township's Cable Franchises
and Bloomfield Township's Code of Ordinances, Chapter 34, Article ll.

2.3 Bloomfield Townshio Board of Trustees

Bloomfield Township's Board of Trustees grants to residents of Bloomfield Township
and Bloomfield Hills the privilege of using the Township channelfor programs that
benefit the community. The Board charges the BCTV staff, the Program
Development Committee and the Cable Access Board the authority to implement
appropriate prog ramming.

2.4 Cable Access Board

The Cable Access Board (CAB) is an advisory commission consisting of members
acting under the jurisdiction of the Bloomfield Township Board of Trustees and the
City of Bloomfield Hills. lts function is to manage, allocate and review the use of the
public benefit resources provided by the cable operator and to recommend to the
Township and the City appropriate regulatory actions that may improve the public
benefits potential of the cable system. lt meets as necessary throughout the year.
The BACB appoints a representative to attend all meetings of the CAB.

2.5 Proqram Development Committee

The Program Development Committee (PDC) is an advisory committee consisting of
residents of Bloomfield Township, Bloomfield Hills and a designee of the BACB. lts
function is to review all program proposals for BCTV and the BACB with regard to
their eligibility, the soundness of their concept, the practicality of their format and
their demands on the resources of BCTV. lt is the PDC's responsibility to work with
each potential producer to develop programs of the highest technical and conceptual
standards using the available resources.

2.6 Birminqham Area Cable Board

ln January 2001, BCTV entered into a contractual agreement with the Birmingham
Area Cable Board (BACB) to provide public and municipaland library access
programming. BCTV is responsible for the day-to-day operations of this
programming; all policies governing the two BACB channels are determined by the
BACB.

2 7. Bloomfield Communitv Television (BCTV) Staff

BCTV staff members are employees of Bloomfield Township and work under the
conditions set forth in the Bloomfield Township Employee Handbook. They carry out
the production needs of BCTV and the duties agreed to in the contract between
BCTV and the BACB.

4



3.0 Channel ldentity and Gontent

3.1 BCTV: Communitv Access

Bloomfield Township's Channel BCTV is a government access channel governed by
the Township's Board of Trustees. The Board of Trustees invites people active in
community life to produce television shows that provide useful, enriching and
entertaining information and programming to residents of Bloomfield Township and
surrounding communities. The Trustees grant the Cable Access Board (cAB)
authority to allocate resources and the Program Development Committee (PDC) the
authority to set standards for programs.

3.2 BAMA: Municipal and Librarv Access

The BACB's Municipal and Library Television Channel (BAMA) is for the use of the
communities represented by the Birmingham Area Cable Board. As per contract
outlined in 2.6, public meetings, events and programs sponsored by the municipal
governments and libraries are shown on this channel.

3.3 BAPA: Public Access

The BACB's Public Access channel (BAPA) is a public access channelfor
Birmingham, Beverly Hills, Bingham Farms and Franklin. Residents of those
communities may use the channel as a forum for free speech and express a
diversity of viewpoints as outlined in the 1984 Federal Cable Act. The channel may
also air the programs produced for the BCTV viewing community.

3.4 Proqram Placement

The channels BCTV and BAPA cablecast many of the same programs; therefore, a
producer who is a resident of a community in one franchise area may, but is not
entitled to, have his or her program also aired on the channel of the other
communities. This dual privilege is granted for each channel by either the BACB or
the CAB for their communities respectively.

3.5 Proqram Review

All shows are subject to review after three months and annually thereafter to confirm
they adhere to BCTV and BACB standards and policies. Shows not in compliance
are subject to cancellation.

4.0 Production Roles and Responsibilities

4.1 Staff

BCTV staff members are paid employees of Bloomfield Township and work under
the conditions set forih in the Bloomfield Township Employee Handbook. They carry

5



out the production needs of BCTV and the duties agreed to in the contract between
BCTV and the BACB. They are responsible for all production aspects, including but
not limited to:

. working cooperatively with producers, volunteers and community partners;
r providing all technical & production expertise for programming;
. training all community producers and volunteers;
. purchasing, maintaining and repairing equipment
. obtaining production crew;
. editing and post production;
. scheduling production in cooperation with producer;
. scheduling program broadcasts;
. operating channel playback.
r publicizing schedule of programs
o providing producer dubs

4.2 Producer

The producer is a community, municipal, library or public access user who creates,
plans, writes, and makes necessary arrangements, appointments and reservations
for a program. The producer must meet eligibility requirements, as set forth in
section 6.0, and also must attend a Volunteer Workshop. There should be one
producer per program, and that producer is the ultimate contact person/authority, on
questions or concerns regarding the program. The producer is ultimatelyresponsible
for:

. AII program content;

. Copyright approvals and FCC law;

. Creating and purchasing the set and having it approved by staff before
booking production time;

. Scheduling pre-production meetings at times that are mutuallyconvenient
with BCTV staff;

. Scheduling the studio or other locations at times that are mutually convenient
with BCTV staff;

. Making all arrangements for production locations, including confirming
sufficient power and power outlets for equipment and determining audio
needs;

. Contacting and scheduling all hosts and guests who appear on a program,
and securing signed, accurate standard release forms;

. Confirming and submitting accurate CG information prior to a shoot;

. Requesting producer DUBs

It is the responsibility of the producer to contact BCTV staff to cancel a shoot. The
producer must make all reasonable efforts to cancel 24 hours before a scheduled
production.

A producer may schedule up to two tentative shoot dates per series at one time,
which will be noted on the studio calendar. A tentative reservation will remain on the

6



calendar for no longer than two weeks. After the two week time limit has ended the
date must be confirmed by the producer. lf it is not confirmed it will be removed from
the calendar and the time slot freed up for other producers.

4.3 Endorser

An endorser is a person who meets the eligibility/residency requirements as set forth
in Section 6.0, who chooses to preview, sign and sponsor a program for playbackfor
residents and/or organizations outside the BCTV municipalities.

4.4 Communitv Access Volunteer

BCTV volunteers are required to attend a BCTV Volunteer Workshop prior to using
BCTV equipment. Volunteers are not responsible for the programs on which they
crew; volunteers are responsible for the following:

. Using the equipment in a professional manner, as to not damage or
misuse the equipment in any way;

. Signing up or contacting BCTV staff to volunteer crew productions;

. Adhering to accepted policies & procedures and rules of conduct.

5.0 Program Development Process

Prospective producers must attend a Volunteer Workshop before submitting a
Program Proposal. They must also read the Policies and Procedures and sign the
form acknowledging they have done so. The Program Development Committee will
meet as needed (when Program Proposals are submitted) to consider proposals.
Once a proposal has been approved and assigned to a staff member, the producer
must produce a show within six months. lf a program does not begin production
within six months, or if a show begins production but then ceases production
activities for six months or more, a new Program Proposal must be submitted to the
Program Development Committee and the prospective producer must go through
the process again.

Before anyone can go on to produce a program he or she must work as a volunteer
camera operator on three separate dates. In most cases a series will not begin to air
untilthe producer has produced at least four shows.

Current producers who do not produce a new show for a period of six months or
more must present a new Program Proposalto the Program Development
Committee in order to resume production.

7



QlQ Elio ibil itv/Residencv Reo u irements

All producers and endorsers must meet one of the following eligibility requirements
in order to use the resources of BCTV or the BACB. The person muit be 1g years of
age or older to be eligible to use access facilities, equipment and channels. Those
persons under age 18 may qualify for certain community access services by having
a_parent or legal guardian accept full legal and financial responsibility for thb actions
of the minor by signing a waiver (see section 6.3 for complete policy regarding
minors).

The communities for each channel are:

BCTV: Comcast Channel 15 and AT&T Channel gg in Bloomfield Township
and Bloomfield Hills

BAMA: comcast channel 15, wow channer 10 and AT&T channelgg in
Qity of Birmingham, Village of Beverly Hills, village of Franklin, and village of
Bingham Farms

BAPA: comcast channel 18, wow channel 18 and AT&T channelgg in
City of Birmingham, Village of Beverly Hills, Village of Franklin, and village of
Bingham Farms.

6.1 Residencv

Residency in one of the municipalities served by BCTV, which are Bloomfield
Township and Bloomfield Hills, or the BACB, which are Birmingham, Beverly Hills,
Bingham Farms and Franklin, as long as the BACB contract is in effect, must be
proven by a driver's license and/or a current utility billwhich clearly shows the name
and address of the person requesting to produce a program. A copy of proof of
residency document will be made at the time the program proposal is submitted and
kept in the program file. The person providing the document may designate any
information on it other than their name and address as information of a personal
nature, the public disclosure of which will be considered to be a clearly unwarranted
invasion of that individual's privacy.

$! Non-profit Orqan izations

A nonprofit 501(c) 3 organization serving Bloomfield Township, Bloomfield Hills,
Birmingham, Beverly Hills, Franklin and/or Bingham Farms may produce a public or
community access program. lt must register its proof of nonprofit status with BCTV
and shall designate one member of the organization to be responsible for all
producer responsibilities. This producer is not required to meet the usualeligibility
requirements as defined in section 6.1.

$! Bloomfield Township Policv for Bloomfield CommunitvTelevision
Reqardinq Minors lnvolved in Television Productions

8



Youth and teenagers between the ages of 12 and 17 are welcome at Bloomfield
Community Television (BCTV) as production volunteers. For their safety, the
following rules apply:

A parent or guardian must attend the initial volunteer workshop with the
p rospective volu nteer.
Youth between the ages of 12 and 15, inclusive, must be accompanied and
supervised at all times by a parent or legal guardian during all studio and on-
location productions.

Occasionally, BCTV produces programs that involve children as on-air talent. For
their safety, the following rules apply:

A parent or guardian must sign a standard release form, giving BCTV
permission to include the child in each program in which the child willappear
Children and youth up to age 15, inclusive, must be accompanied and
supervised by a parent or guardian at alltimes.

7.0 Programming Definitions and Restrictions

BCTV program content regulations are pursuant to the Communications Act
governed by the Federal Communications Commission (FCC).

7.1 Obscene Broadcasts Are Prohibited at AllTimes

Obscene speech is not protected by the First Amendment and cannot be broadcast
at any time. To be obscene, material must meet a three-prong test:

An average person, applying contemporary community standards, mustfind
that the material, as a whole, appeals to the prurient interest;
The material must depict or describe, in a patently offensive way, sexual
conduct specifically defined by applicable law; and
The material, taken as a whole, must lack serious literary, artistic, political, or
scientific value.

7.2 lndecent Broadcast Restrictions

The FCC has defined broadcast indecency as "language or material that, in context,
depicts or describes, in terms patently offensive as measured by contemporary
community broadcast standards for the broadcast medium, sexual or excretory
organs or activities." lndecent programming contains patently offensive sexual or
excretory references that do not rise to the level of obscenity. As such, the courts
have held that indecent material is protected by the First Amendment and cannot be
banned entirely.

It may, however, be restricted in order to avoid broadcast during times of the day
when there a reasonable risk that children may be in the audience.

a

a

a

a

a

9



Consistent with a federal statute and federal court decisions interpreting the
indecency statute, the Commission adopted a rule pursuant to which broadcasts -
both on television and radio - that fit within the indecency definition and that are
aired between 6:00 a.m. and 10:00 p.m. are subject to indecency enforcement
action.

The Bloomfield Township Board of Trustees reserves the right not to air a program
on BCTV between 10:00 PM - 6:00 AM based upon its expressed community
broadcast standards concerning indecency.

7.3 Profane Broadcast Restrictions

The FCC has defined profanity as including language that "denote[s] certain of those
personally reviling epithets naturally tending to provoke violent resentment or
denoting language so grossly offensive to members of the public who actually hear it
as to amount to a nuisance."

Like indecency, profane speech is prohibited on broadcast radio and television
between the hours of 6 a.m. to 10 p.m.

The Bloomfield Township Board of Trustees reserves the right to not air a program
between 10:00 PM - 6:00 AM based upon its expressed community broadcast
standards regarding profanity.

7.4 Slander

The speaking of false and malicious words concerning another whereby injury
results to his or her reputation. Slander is prohibited at alltimes.

7.5 Libel

A false and unprivileged publication in print, writing, pictures or signs of defamatory
material. Libel is prohibited at alltimes.

7.6 Defamation

The unprivileged publication of false statements which result in injury to another
(injure reputation, diminish the esteem, respect, goodwill or confidence, or to excite
adverse, derogatory or unpleasant feelings or opinions against another).
Defamation is prohibited at all times.

7.7 Candidate and Political Proqramminq

PEG Access Channels are not legally obligated to adhere to the FCC "equal
opportunity" rule or the Fairness doctrine. These rules state that a channel that airs
one candidate or controversial issue on its channel, that the opponent or opposing
view must get equal opportunity to air time.

10



8.0 Underwriter and Sponsor Guidelines

8.1 Undenruritinq

Undennrriting (the exchange of goods, service and/or money) is allowed only for the
support/improvement of a production. (For example, a business may provide
financial assistance, materials, equipment, location, artist fees, or oiher forms of in-
kind support.) Underwriting is not allowed for the personal gain of the producer,
crew or sponsor or for the payment of labor and time.

8.2 Recoqnition of Contributors

Contributors may be recognized in the programs credits under the following
conditions:

. A listing of the type of product or service provided by the contributor;. One credit cannot be longer than 10 seconds;

. The credit may be given once before and once after the program;

. The credit cannot be within the content of the program;

. An official slogan or jingle may be used as long as it is used elsewhere in
their ordinary course of business. For example: "Flowers for the set were
supplied by Flowers Forever, lnc...bringing joy through flowers to oakland
County."

BCTV and/or any contractual clients accept no liability for any disputes arising from
underwriting contracts.

8.3 Prohibitions

The following is prohibited from any show produced for, with or by BCTV

. Commercial (solicitation of goods and/or services) content in any access
program;

. Advertising by or on behalf of a political candidate;

. Soliciting for money;

. Lottery information;

. "Call to action" statements (e.9., "call us at ..." or "ask about our new line
of products..."

. lnducements to buy, sell, rent or lease;

. Specific pricing information;

. Use of 1-800 and 1-888 (and similar) telephone numbers;

. Use of websites with direct links to purchase.

9.0 Producers and Volunteers Workshop Curriculum

11



Everyone who wishes to become involved in access programming in any capacity
must attend at least one workshop, and subsequent workshops, depending upon
level of desired involvement. The lntroductory workshop will be held at times
mutually agreed upon by staff and prospective producer/volunteer. Other production
workshops will be provided following the introductory workshop at BCTV staff
discretion.

A person with prior experience in television production or with other television
production qualifications may be able to bypass some of the production workshops
at the discretion of the BCTV staff. A test will be administered to determine if the
person qualifies to "test out" of the workshops.

Below is a summary of the course outline; each session and/or series may vary
slightly depending upon class composition and BCTV staff.

9.1 lntroduction to BCTV - Prereq: None

1 two-hour workshop

. orientation to BCTV's history, policies and procedures, and role in
community;

. Basic camera operations

lf a person is not interested in producing his or her own program but wants to
actively volunteer, this one workshop will be sufficient preparation and he or she
may continue to volunteer for production crews as a camera operator only. lf the
volunteer wishes to learn additional skills, he or she should sign up for additional
workshops at a later time.

9.2 Production Van Volunteer Workshop - Prereq: lntro to BCTV

1 two-hour workshop

This workshop is for the person who wants to volunteer as a crew member on BCTV
and BAPA productions. lt will cover set-up and strike down of equipment as well as
advanced camera operations.

9.3 Communitv Access Production 101 -Pre-requisite: lntroduction to BCTV and
crew on three productions.

2 two-hourworkshops

This class is for the person who wants to work with BCTV staff to have a program
produced at the BCTV studio. lt will consist of two workshops. Upon completion,
the potential producer will be able to schedule the pre-production of his or her own
show. Topics addressed will be:

. Program Format

. lntro to Scriptwriting

t2



o lmportance of Sets/ Locations
. Underwriting Polices

At the discretion of staff this material may be covered during the program
development process.

{0.0 Access Policies

It is the responsibility of every producer and volunteer to know and understand all
applicable policies and procedures. BCTV reserves the right to change, modifyor
alter policies and/or procedures at any time without notification.

For a full description of the roles and responsibilities of staff, producers and
volunteers, and for eligibility requirements, please see Section 4.0 - 5.0 of this
document.

BCTV resources may be used only for productions intended for cablecast on BCTV,
BAMA and BAPA.

lf a producer derives income from any program produced with BCTV equipment,
vehicles, staff and/or facilities, he or she must notify the BCTV General Manager and
share 2ooh of the gross income with Bloomfield Township.

BCTV and BACB assume no responsibility for the actions of any producer or
volunteer and shall be indemnified and held harmless for any claims or damages
resulting from a producer or volunteer's actions while working on a production.

Volunteer producers and crew may not represent themselves as an employee of,
representative of, or a paid producer for the BACB or BCTV or any cable provider

Producers must secure all releases for use of copyright music in any production
submitted for playback. BCTV reserves the right to request an original signed
release to keep on file. Programs with copyright music without written consent will
not be broadcast on any channels under BCTV jurisdiction.

1{.0 Rules of Gonduct for Producers and Volunteers

1. The access user shall not engage in activities that violate federal, state or
local laws and ordinances.

2. The access user is expected to be courteous and respectful to staff and other
access users at alltimes.

3. No alcoholic beverages, marijuana or illegal drugs are allowed on any
community, municipal or library access premises.

4. Anyone suspected to be under the influence of alcohol or illegal drugs willnot
be allowed on any community, municipal, or library access premises'

13



5. No smoking is allowed while working on any community, municipal or library
access production.

6. No food or beverage is allowed in any studio, control room, edit suite,
production vehicle or other places designated off-limits for these activities. An
exception will be made for food or beverage used as part of the content of a
program.

7. No producer, crew, talent or guest may use offices, storage areas, closets,
office equipment, phones or supplies without permission from staff. Office
equipment, phones and supplies are for business use only.

12.0 Dub and Playback Policy

12.1 Dub Policv

Anyone who would like to have a dub (duplicate tapeiDVD) of a BCTV, BAMA or
BAPA program must fill out and submit a dub request form.

Dub prices and media formats are detailed on the dub request form. Prices are
based on format. Payment must be received before the dub is made; staff may
make exceptions for regular producers. lt may take up to five business days to
process most dub requests. There is an additional charge for shipping and handling.

A producer may receive one dub of each of his (her) programs at no fee on DVD
media format. As many programs as possible will be copied onto one DVD.

12.2 Playback Terms and Conditions

All persons submitting shows for playback on BCTV, BAPA and BAMA must fill outa
Request for Program Playback and Statement of Compliance for each program. lf
the person submitting the show is not a resident of Bloomfield Township, Bloomfield
Hills, Birmingham, Beverly Hills, Franklin or Bingham Farms, an Endorser is needed
in order for the show to air. An Endorser must be a resident of BCTV participating
municipalities; and must sponsor and sign the form (for all residents and/or
organizations outside BCTV participating municipalities) in order for that program to
air. Failure to do so will result in the program not airing. lf the program is a series
that will be submitted on a regular basis, then only one form needs to be submitted
and renewed (resubmitted) on a quarterly basis.

BCTV staff reserves the right to refuse any tape or DVD that does not meet our
standards of technical integrity, including but not limited to:

1. a minimum of 30 seconds of black video at the end of the program;
2. all tapes, DVDS and cases must be clearly labeled with the program

name, producer and total running time.

12.3 BCTV Disclaimer

t4



The station will carry the following disclaimer:

"Views and opinions expressed in this program do not necessarily reflect those of
BCTV staff, the BACB and the municipalities BCTV represents. Therefore BCTV and
the municipalities BCTV represents do not assume any liability for the programming
content."

12.4Yideo Format

BCTV can only accept the following formats: Digital file and DVD. Only one program
per DVD is permitted.

1 2. 5 P lavback Prod ucer/Endorser Responsibilitv

It is the presenter's responsibility to deliver their program to the studio and to pick it
up when it is off the playback schedule. All DVDs not retrieved 30 (thiriy) days after
final scheduled playback may be discarded. lt is the Producer/Presenter's
responsibility to follow BCTV's program schedule to determine when to pick up the
program. lf the program is part of a series, and airs on a regular basis then it is the
producer/presenter's responsibility to follow the schedule and coordinate program
deliveries and retrievals. Failure to provide regular programming in a series may
result in loss of a regular time slot.

13.0 Program Scheduling Policies

13.1 BCTV

Scheduling is done at the discretion of BCTV staff. Shows will play for a one-week
period, and in some cases longer. Staff will make every effort to air programs of a
live community event, or programs of a timely nature, the week after the event takes
place.

13.2 Plavback Prioritv

BCTV accepts all programming for BAPA on a first-come, first-serve, non-
discriminatory basis. BCTV does not pre-screen or censor programs submitted for
playback. However, BCTV does reserve the right to refuse any program that does
not meet standards of technical integrity. Programs submitted for BCTV, BAPA and
BAMA will be scheduled for playback based on the following priority:

1. Programs produced in joint copyright with BCTV have first priority on BCTV's
playback schedule.

2. Second priority are programs produced by governmental entities, elected
officials, or non profit organizations serving Bloomfield Township, Bloomfield
Hills, or the communities represented by the BACB;.

3. Programs produced elsewhere but submitted by residents of the above
communities.

15



All programs submitted for playback must be accompanied by a completed Public
Access Playback Request Form that will be reviewed quarterly to ensure fair and
equitable playback; and to update program and residency information. Reasonable
efforts will be made to provide a regular time slot, but this cannot be guaranteed.

13.3 BAMA

Scheduling is done by BCTV staff, following the wishes of the communities served
by the BACB. Each municipality is given the same number (or as close as
reasonably possible to the same number) of time slots, in total, for its public
meetings. Each governmental unit will have its latest meeting play in its time slot
until its subsequent meeting takes place.

Every effort is made to ensure that each program plays in a morning, an afternoon,
and an evening slot each week, but this cannot be guaranteed. Programs of a live
community event, or programs of a timely nature, will usually, but not always,
depending on staff time commitments, play the week after the event takes place.

13.4 BAPA

The BAPA playback schedule is often, but does not have to be, the same as the
BCTV schedule. lt follows the same ranking of priorities, with the substitution of
BACB area residents respectively instead of Bloomfield Township and Bloomfield
Hills residents and governmental bodies.

13.5 Guaranteed Times

Each regular series produced at BCTV will be assigned presentation times at the
discretion of BCTV. These times will be retained for that series as long as the
producer continues to produce new shows. lf no new shows are produced in a three-
month period, these guaranteed times may be lost and the series will, in most cases,
no longer be aired untilfour new shows are produced. At that time the series will
once again receive two guaranteed time slots, although they will not necessarily be

the same as the original guaranteed times. BCTV staff reserves the right to
periodically review and re-assign guaranteed times.

13.6 Video on Demand

After a show airs on BCTV we will make every effort to put the show on the website
Once a show airs on BCTV it will remain on for a minimum of one week.

{4.0 Community Bulletin Board

The following policies apply to BCTV, BAMA and BAPA Bulletin Boards

All submissions for the Bulletin Boards may be edited at the discretion of
BCTV staff for space and for clarity.
lf the notice is intended to publicize a public or nonprofit event, it must be

submitted at least two weeks before the event.

a

a

t6



Notices must not have any commercial content. They cannot be used for
personal or corporate benefit.
Notices cannot publicize a fundraising raffle or lottery.

You may email, fax or mail a Bulletin Board Request - contact numbers and
addresses are listed below.

BLOOMFIELD GOMMUNITY TELEVISION
42OO TELEGRAPH ROAD
PO BOX 489
BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MI 48303-0489
PHONE 248.433.7790
FAX 248.642.7624
EMAI L cable_dept@bloomfieldtwp.o rg

www.bloomfieldtwp. org

CONTACTS
Cable/Community Relations Operations Manager: Greg Black
Cable Operations Manager/Production Specialist: Steve Rota
Website Manager/Social Media Coordinator: Jo Marengere

urww. b loo mf ieldtwp.org

a

a

Commun Telerision

t7



Exhibit B

Citv of Birminsham

Twice Monthly
City Commission (Airs Live and Rebroadcast)
Historic District Committee and Design Review Board (Taped and Rebroadcast)
Planning Board (Airs Live and Rebroadcast)

Monthly
Advisory Parking Committee (Airs Live and Rebroadcast)
Baldwin Public Library Board and Trust (Taped andRebroadcast; Airs Live if it does not conflict
with Commission)
Multi-Modal (Taped and Rebroadcast)
Parks and Recreation (Taped and Rebroadcast)
ZoningBoard of Appeals (Taped and Rebroadcast)

Villase of Beverlv Hills

Twice Monthly
Village Council Meetings (Airs Live and Rebroadcast)

Villase of Binsham Farms

Monthly
Council Meeting (Taped and Rebroadcast)

Villase of Franklin

Monthly
Village Council (Taped and Rebroadcast)
Planning Commission (Taped and Rebroadcast)
Historic District (Taped and Rebroadcast)
ZoningBoard of Appeals (Taped and Rebroadcast)

Joint Meetinss

Monthly
Birmingham Area Cable Board (Airs Live and Rebroadcast)



d
tAsset

Date ln
Service

Book Sec
179 Exp c

Book Sal
Value

Book Prior
Depreciation

Book
End Depr

Book Net
Book Value

Book
Method

Book
Period

Book
Cost

Book Current
DepreciationProperty DescriPtion

Groun: Equipment

Channel License for Cablecast
Leightronix Interface (3)
Viewsonic Black LCD
Video Scan Convefter
Pana HD Camcorder (2)
Pana HD Camcorder
Adobe TV Prerniere Pro
Panasonic P2 Card Readers (4)
PataP? HD Camcorder
2" HDTV View finder'
Glidecam Vista Crane Full Base
Panasonic P2 Card 64 GB
Portable live video and audio strean
Grass Vallev 7" LCD Color Viewfil
Sennheiser [482 omnidirectional co
Americn-DJ recharb Lith Batt
Hewlett Packard 2220 X-83
Adobe Premier Pro F/Win
Newtek 3 play 425 instant rePlaY
DEFY G5 Gimbal
Canon EOS C100 EF Catnera
Zaouto DSLR Marauder
Black Magic Blackmagic Pocket Ci
Canon XF 105 I{D Camcorder
Teraddel Bolt Wriss HD-SDI VId
Sendreiser EW 135P G3 HH SYs

AJA FID Sdi e ernbeddeed
Utah 100 Control Panel
Redrock One Man Crew ComPlete
Utah 100 IJDS 322 Frame loaded
Panasonic 2X64GB MicroP 2 cards
Black Magic analog to SDI Converl
Black Magio smafiview shrdio
Vint Vision 3 System
Data Video Cross Conveder
TriCaster Mini Adv Bundle
SYNC MONDIGBRD
Tightrope 4 charurel l0TB Multi Ch

Groun: Production Van

62 Production Van EquiPrnent
63 Chevy C-5500 Van
64 Production Van EquiPment
66 Redrock Micromattebox Std Bundle
67 Teradek Bolt 990 Pro 2000 SDVFID
68 3x 7 inch LCD Color viewfinders

6
9

11
12
14
15
20
23
27
29
30
31
32
33
35
36
4l
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
54
s5
56
58
59
60
61
72
74
77
78

v3U06
8t07106
u23107
6107107
9lt3/07
9/30107
4107llr
3/25/17
3n5/ll
3t23ltl
5^2111
2t24lll
9/20112

1.1t06/12
U0111.4
r/01.114
1l0lll4
1l0Ut4
rl0|14
1/01114
1/01114
1t0y14
1t01lt4
y0llt4
l/01/r4
U0ll14
110U14
y01ll4
1101114
u0t/14
lt0tl14
1/01114
1.1011r4
9lL3l07
7l23ll8
4102119
7/3U18
t/22120

9,620.80
3,300.00
1,5s4.42
1,284.00
8,937.32
5,435.98

t6,576.00
6,460.00

669.92
321.00
249,00
209.95

9,620.80
3,300.00
1,554.42
1,284.00
8,937.32
5,43 5.98

16,576.00
6,460.00
9,540.00
5,7s2.00

755.94
719,96

1,799.99
709.00

14,995.00
3,800.00
6,099.00

528,00
849.00

2,595.00
3,95 8.00

859.90
1,1 18.00

573.00
1,495.00
3,352.00
1,380.00

7s0.00
610,00

3,256.00
95.64

1,985.50
155.44

669.92
321.00
249.00
209.95

9,620.80
3,300.00
1,s54.42
1,284.00
8,937.32
s,435.98

t6,576.00

669.92 0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0,00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

49.90
1,588.40

81.10

10.00
5.00
5.00
5.00

10.00
10.00
5.00
5.00

10.00
10.00
10.00
5.00
s.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00

10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00

0.00 s/L
0.00 s/L
0.00 s/L
0.00 s/L
0.00 s/L
0.00 s/L
0.00 s/L
0.00 s/L
0.00 s/L
0.00 s/L
0.00 s/L
0.00 s/L
0.00 s/L
0.00 s/L
0.00 s/L
0.00 s/L
0.00 s/L
0.00 s/L
0.00 s/L
0.00 s/L
0.00 s/L
0.00 s/L
0.00 s/L
0.00 s/L
0.00 s/L
0.00 s/L
0.00 s/L
0.00 s/L
0.00 s/L
0.00 s/L
0.00 s/L
0.00 s/L
0.00 s/L
0.00 s/L

353.46 S/L
12,310.10 S/L

s't4.46 StL

00
00
95

321,.
249.
209.

9,s40.00
5,752.00

75s.94
719.96

1,799.99
709.00

14,99s.00
3,800.00
6,099.00

528.00
849.00

2,595.00
3,958.00

8s9.90
1,1 1E.00

573.00
1,495.00
3,352.00
1,3 80.00

750.00
610.00

3,256.00
499.00

1s,884.00
81 1.00

38,665.00 t 1.04 3,866.s0

6,460.00
9,540.00
5,752.00

755.94
719.96

1,799.99
709.00

14,995.00
3,800.00
6,099.00

528.00
849.00

2,595.00
3,958.00

859.90
1,1 18.00

573.00
1,495.00
3,352.00
1,380.00

750.00
610.00

3,256.00
145.54

3,573.90
236.54

5,477.54 33,187.46 SIL

Equipment t75,972.18 0.00c 0.00 123,960.80:: 5,585.90 r29,s46.70 46,425.48

U0t/08
9/01/08
t/01/09
U|Ut6
1t01lt6
t/|ut6

s75,744.00
t'77,639.00
99,782.00

637.95
7 ,449.00

16,t21..00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

575,744.00
106,583.40
99,782.00

319.00
7,449,00

16,121.00

0.00
8,881.95

0.00
63.80

0.00
0.00

575,744.00
tt5,465.35
99,782.00

382.80
7,449.00

16,121.00

10.00
20.00
10.00
10.00
5.00
5.00

0.00 s/L
62,173.65 SIL

0.00 s/L
25s.ls slL

0.00 s/L
0.00 s/L

FYE:613012021

BACB Birmingham Area Cable Board
Book Asset Detail 7101120 ' 6130121

0912212021 2:41 PM

Page 1



Asset
d
t Propertv DescriPtion

Date ln
Service

Book
Cost

Book Sec
179 Exp c

Book Sal
Value

Book Prior Book Current
Depreciation Depreciation

Book
End Depr

Book Net
Book Value

Book
Method

Book
Period

Groun: Production Van (continued)

69 Triax Cable Assemble
70 Vinten Vison Blue SYstems w
7l UPdate Production Van EquiP
79 Tiuck Camerazoom & Focus
80 Truck Triax

ll0ll16
v0ll16
st21l18
4l0l/20
410u20

Production Van

1,017.00
3,560.85

86,398.00
6,836.00
2,805.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

508.50
1,780.45

t7,999.58
170.90
70.13

10r.70 610.20 406.80 S/L
356.09 2,136.54 1,424.31 SIL

8,639.80 26,639.38 59,758.62 SlL
683.60 854.50 5,981.50 S/L
280.50 350.63 2,454.37 SIL

10.00
1 0

0
0
0

.00

.00

.00

.00

I
I

0.00 I

977,989.80 0.00c 0.00 826,s27.96 19,007.44

-::

0.00 950,488.76 24,593.34

845,535.40 t32,454.40

GrandTotal 1,153,961'98 0.00c 975,082.t0 ___uq,qz.gg

FYE:613012021

BACB Birmingham Area Cable Board
Book Asset Detail 7101120 - 6130121

0912212021 2:41 PM

Page 2



*** NO ASSETS MEET TIIIS REPORT'S PRINT CRITERTA ***
Please check the print options for this report,

Note: By defaul! assets that are in a Misc activity are not included in reports.
To include Misc activity assets either 6foange the report's print options or reassign the assets to another activity
For more information, see Help > Additional Resources > Frequently Asked Questions.

Assets selected:

All associations included

Asset presentation:

First Sort:
Group Subtitle: YES

Case sensitive: NO
Subtotal: YES
Sort: None

Page break NO

Second Sort:
None Subtitle: NO

Case sensitive: NO
Subtotal: No
Sort: None

Page break NO

Third Sort:
None Subtitle: NO

Case sensitive: NO
Subtotal: NO
SorL None

Page break: NO

gnbg Birmingham Area Cable Board
Banner: Book Gurrent Year Additions

FYE:6130i2A21

0912212021 2:41 PM

Page 1



snbe Birmingham Area Cable Board 0912212021 2:41 PM

Page 1Banner: Book Gurrent Year Disposals
FYE:613012021

*** NO ASSETS MEET THIS REPORT'S PRINT CR.IIERIA ***
Please check the print options for this report

Note: By defau[ assets that are in a Misc activity are not included in reports.
To include Misc activity assets either change ttre report's print options or reassign the assets to another activity
For more information, see Help > Additional Resources > Frequently Asked Questions.

Assets selected:

A11 associations included

Asset nresentation:

First Sort:
Group Subtitle: YES

Case sensilive: NO
Subtotal YES
Sort: None

Page break: NO

Second Sort:
None Subtitle: NO

Case sensitive: NO
Subtotal: NO
Sort: None

Page break: NO

Third Sort:
None Subtitle: NO

Case sensitive: NO
Subtotal: NO
Sort: None

Page break: NO


